
 

 

 
   

1812 SLICER 
TECHNICAL MANUAL  

 
 
 
 

SPECIFICATION SHEET 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS 
CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS 
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS 
TROUBLE SHOOTING INSTRUCTIONS 
WIRING DIAGRAMS 
CATALOG OF REPLACEMENT PARTS 
SMARTPARTS™ USER GUIDE 
RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST 



 

 

Need other Hobart Services? 
 

  

 
• Warranty Registration 
• Delivery and Installation 
• Preventive Maintenance 
• Hobart Service Contracts 
• Extended Warranty Contracts 
• Parts and Accessories 
• Specialty Programs 
• Water Treatment Programs 

 
 
 
 

 

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 2 of 49

http://www.hobartservice.com/warranty/registration�
http://www.hobartservice.com/installations/�
http://www.hobartservice.com/pm�
http://www.hobartservice.com/contracts�
http://www.hobartservice.com/warranty/extended�
http://www.hobartservice.com/parts�
http://www.hobartservice.com/service/#specialty#specialty�
http://www.hobartservice.com/watertreatment/�
http://www.hobartservice.com/service/locations/�
http://www.hobartservice.com/�


1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 3 of 49



1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 4 of 49



1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 5 of 49



1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 6 of 49



1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 7 of 49



1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 8 of 49



1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 9 of 49



1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 10 of 49



1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 11 of 49



1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 12 of 49



1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 13 of 49



1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 14 of 49



1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 15 of 49



1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 16 of 49



TROUBLESHOOTING 
1812 SLICER 

 

SYMPTOM POSSIBLE CAUSE 

Motor will not start, switch in start 
position. 

1. No power to slicer. 

2. Carriage tray unit not in home position. 

3. Check power cord. 

Power switch in run position, motor will 
not stay running. 

1. Off – On – Start switch malfunction. 

Slicer will not shut off. 2. Off – On – Start switch malfunction. 

Hard to slice. 1. Blade dull. 

2. Carriage bearing assembly not free on slide rods. 

 

NOTE: 
If symptom(s) persists after possible causes have been checked, contact your local Hobart Service Office. 
 

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 17 of 49



G
R

N

B
LK W
H

T

4
1

2
3

G
N

D

6
8

   
1L

S
IN

TE
R

LO
C

K

2
1C

R
4

EL
EC

TR
O

N
IC

ST
A

R
T

SW
IT

C
H

1

2

3

4

R
ED

R
ED

CAP

VI
O

LE
T

YE
LL

O
W

ST
A

R
T

R
ED

MAIN

MAIN

B
LU

E
G

R
EE

N

W
H

IT
E

W
H

IT
E

2L
S

H
O

M
E

0
1

1 C
R

1S
 O

N
/O

FF

1C
R

W

EL
EC

TR
IC

A
L 

A
N

D
 G

R
O

U
N

D
IN

G
 C

O
N

N
EC

TI
O

N
S 

M
U

ST
C

O
M

PL
Y 

W
IT

H
 T

H
E 

N
AT

IO
N

A
L 

EL
EC

TR
IC

A
L 

C
O

D
E

A
N

D
/O

R
 O

TH
ER

 A
PP

LI
C

A
B

LE
 L

O
C

A
L 

C
O

D
ES

.

EL
EC

TR
IC

A
L 

D
IA

G
R

A
M

10
0/

12
0V

 5
0/

60
H

z

18
12

/1
91

2 
SL

IC
ER

 W
/H

O
M

E 
ST

A
R

T

1P
L

1M
TR

M
O

TO
R

D
ER

IV
ED

 F
R

O
M

 F
18

66
7

C
N

C

G
R

N

B
LK W
H

T

4
1

2
3

G
N

D

6
8

   
1L

S
IN

TE
R

LO
C

K

EL
EC

TR
O

N
IC

ST
A

R
T

SW
IT

C
H

1

2

3

4

R
ED

R
ED

CAP

VI
O

LE
T

YE
LL

O
W

ST
A

R
T

R
ED

MAIN

MAIN

B
LU

E
G

R
EE

N

W
H

IT
E

W
H

IT
E

2
1C

R
4

TI
M

E 
D

EL
AY

R
EL

AY

1
2

3

6
5

4
1C

R

0
1

1 C
R

1S
 O

N
/O

FF

C
N

C

3L
S

R
ES

ET

RESISTOR

W
1P

L

EL
EC

TR
IC

A
L 

A
N

D
 G

R
O

U
N

D
IN

G
C

O
N

N
EC

TI
O

N
S 

M
U

ST
 C

O
M

PL
Y 

W
IT

H
TH

E 
N

AT
IO

N
A

L 
EL

EC
TR

IC
A

L 
C

O
D

E
A

N
D

/O
R

 O
TH

ER
 A

PP
LI

C
A

B
LE

 L
O

C
A

L
C

O
D

ES
. EL

EC
TR

IC
A

L 
D

IA
G

R
A

M
10

0/
12

0V
 5

0/
60

H
z

18
12

/1
91

2 
SL

IC
ER

W
/H

O
M

E 
ST

A
R

T
W

/A
U

TO
 S

H
U

TO
FF

1T
D

R
1M

TR
M

O
TO

R

D
ER

IV
ED

 F
R

O
M

 F
18

66
8A

2L
S

H
O

M
E

G
R

N

B
LK W
H

T

4
1

2
3

G
N

D

6
8

   
1L

S
IN

TE
R

LO
C

K

2
1C

R
4

2L
S

H
O

M
E

0
1

1 C
R

1S
 O

N
/O

FF

1C
R

W

EL
EC

TR
IC

A
L 

A
N

D
 G

R
O

U
N

D
IN

G
 C

O
N

N
EC

TI
O

N
S 

M
U

ST
C

O
M

PL
Y 

W
IT

H
 T

H
E 

N
AT

IO
N

A
L 

EL
EC

TR
IC

A
L 

C
O

D
E

A
N

D
/O

R
 O

TH
ER

 A
PP

LI
C

A
B

LE
 L

O
C

A
L 

C
O

D
ES

.

EL
EC

TR
IC

A
L 

D
IA

G
R

A
M

22
0/

24
0V

 5
0/

60
H

z
18

12
/1

91
2 

SL
IC

ER
 W

/H
O

M
E 

ST
A

R
T

1P
L

D
ER

IV
ED

 F
R

O
M

 F
18

68
8

EL
EC

TR
O

N
IC

ST
A

R
T

SW
IT

C
H

1

2

3

4

R
ED

R
ED

M
A

IN

B
LU

E

ST
A

R
T

G
R

EE
N

M
A

IN

VI
O

LE
T

R
ED

YELLOW

CAP1 
M

TR
M

O
TO

R

C
N

C

G
R

N

B
LK W
H

T

4
1

2
3

G
N

D

6
8

   
1L

S
IN

TE
R

LO
C

K

2
1C

R
4

TI
M

E 
D

EL
AY

R
EL

AY

1
2

3

6
5

4
1C

R

0
1

1 C
R

1S
 O

N
/O

FF

C
N

C

3L
S

R
ES

ET

RESISTOR

W
1P

L

EL
EC

TR
IC

A
L 

A
N

D
 G

R
O

U
N

D
IN

G
C

O
N

N
EC

TI
O

N
S 

M
U

ST
 C

O
M

PL
Y 

W
IT

H
TH

E 
N

AT
IO

N
A

L 
EL

EC
TR

IC
A

L 
C

O
D

E
A

N
D

/O
R

 O
TH

ER
 A

PP
LI

C
A

B
LE

 L
O

C
A

L
C

O
D

ES
. EL

EC
TR

IC
A

L 
D

IA
G

R
A

M
22

0/
24

0V
 5

0/
60

H
z

18
12

/1
91

2 
SL

IC
ER

W
/H

O
M

E 
ST

A
R

T
W

/A
U

TO
 S

H
U

TO
FF

1T
D

R

D
ER

IV
ED

 F
R

O
M

 F
18

68
9A

EL
EC

TR
O

N
IC

ST
A

R
T

SW
IT

C
H

1

2

3

4

R
ED

R
ED

M
A

IN

B
LU

E

ST
A

R
T

G
R

EE
N

M
A

IN

VI
O

LE
T

R
ED

YELLOW

CAP

2L
S

H
O

M
E

1 
M

TR
M

O
TO

R

A
I 2

73
0

EL
EC

TR
IC

A
L 

W
IR

IN
G

 D
IA

G
R

A
M

S

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 18 of 49



FORM 19315 Rev. A (10-99)

CATALOG OF

REPLACEMENT PARTS

A  p r o d u c t  o f  H O B A R T  C O R P O R A T I O N 7 0 1  R I D G E  A V E N U E T R O Y ,  O H I O  4 5 3 7 4 - 0 0 0 1

SLICERS
(INCLUDES MOTOR PARTS)

1812 ML-104550
1912 ML-104552

THIS MANUAL REPLACES AND SHOULD BE
USED INSTEAD OF FORM 18652

PRIOR ML’S COVERED IN THIS MANUAL:

ML-104275
ML-104377

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 19 of 49



– 2 –

1812/1912 REPLACEMENT PARTS

© HOBART CORPORATION, 1993

P
U

LL
TO

ST

ART

PUSH
S

T
O

P

PL-51152

1 THRU 6

7

8
9

11-12

1920

26

25

21

22-23-24

10

16-17-18

13-14-15

ELECTRICAL UNIT

ILLUS. PART
PL-51152 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 123856-1 Cord & Plug Assy.(Under 150 V.) .................................................................................................1
2 123856-2 Cord & Plug Assy. (200 - 250 V.) .................................................................................................1
3 123858 Cord Assy.(I.E.C.) ........................................................................................................................1
4 RR-8-13 Retaining Ring (Use with items 1 & 2) ..........................................................................................1
5 WS-5-36 Washer (Use with item 3) .............................................................................................................2
6 FE-6-32 Strain Relief (Use with item 3) ......................................................................................................2
7 SD-24-13 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3⁄8 Pan Hd., Type TT .......................................................................... 1
8 WL-10-1 Lockwasher 8 External Shakeproof ..............................................................................................1
9 FE-6-29 Wire Nut (14-22 Ga.) ....................................................................................................................3

10 76902 Disc - Insert ..................................................................................................................................1
11 438294-1 Disc & Lighted Knob Assy. (Under 150 V.)(Icls.item 10) ..............................................................1
12 438294-2 Disc & Lighted Knob Assy. (200 - 250 V.)(Incls.item 10) ............................................................. 1
13 SD-37-95 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT (Auto-Shut-Off Only) ............................... 1
14 87714-39-3 Timer - Relay (Under 150 V.) (Auto-Shut-Off Only) .....................................................................1
15 87714-39-4 Timer - Relay (200 - 250 V.) (Auto-Shut-Off Only) .......................................................................1
16 SD-12-34 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 5⁄16 Pan Hd., Type T ...........................................................................2
17 87714-42-1 Relay (2 Pole)(Under 150 V.) .......................................................................................................1
18 87714-42-3 Relay (2 Pole) (220 - 240 V.) ........................................................................................................1
19 120388 Switch & Label Assy. (With Auto Shut-Off) ..................................................................................1
20 437657 Switch - Mylar ...............................................................................................................................1
21 437635 Conduit (Copper Tubing) ..............................................................................................................1
22 438015-1 Clamp (Aluminum) ........................................................................................................................1
23 WL-10-1 Lockwasher 8 External Shakeproof ..............................................................................................1
24 SD-24-13 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3⁄8 Pan Hd., Type TT .......................................................................... 1
25 87711-243-2 Sensor (Home Position And/Or Auto-Shut-Off) .......................................................................... AR
26 438130 Insulator - Switch ..........................................................................................................................1

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 20 of 49



– 3 –

REPLACEMENT PARTS 1812/1912

MOTOR PARTS

ILLUS. PART
PL-22259 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

0 437626 Shaft - Indexing ............................................................................................................................1
1 NS-9-12 Mach. Nut 8-32 Hex .....................................................................................................................4
2 WL-7-6 Lockwasher 8 External Shakeproof ..............................................................................................4
3 120048 Stud - Stator .................................................................................................................................4
4 110293 Bracket - Bearing ..........................................................................................................................1
5 274761 Rotor .............................................................................................................................................1
6 103661-17 Tubing - Insulator 3⁄4 lg ..................................................................................................................2
7 NS-9-12 Mach. Nut 8-32 Hex .....................................................................................................................4
8 WS-2-15 Washer .........................................................................................................................................4
9 293454 Retainer - Stator ...........................................................................................................................4

10 BB-15-41 Ball Bearing - N.D. #Z993L04 ......................................................................................................1
11 271639 Stator Assy. (All Voltages) ............................................................................................................1
12 70418 Bushing - Motor Leads .................................................................................................................1
13 271612-2 Switch - Electronic Start (50/60 Hz.) ............................................................................................1
14 SD-24-13 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3⁄8 Pan Hd., Type TT .......................................................................... 2
15 271613 Plate - Motor Switch .....................................................................................................................1
16 271614 Insulator - Motor Switch ................................................................................................................1
17 103661-15 Tubing - Insulator 11⁄2 lg ................................................................................................................1
18 WS-2-15 Washer .........................................................................................................................................2
19 NS-9-12 Mach. Nut 8-32 Hex .....................................................................................................................2
20 BB-18-12 Ball Bearing - Fafnir #P201KDD ...................................................................................................1
21 21046-2 Washer - Bumper (1⁄32 Thk.) ..........................................................................................................2
22 SL-2-2 Spring - Loading - N.D. #S-12 ......................................................................................................1
23 278280 Retainer - Capacitor .....................................................................................................................1
24 70487-21 Capacitor (50/60 Hz.) ...................................................................................................................1

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 21 of 49



– 4 –

1812/1912 REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-51153

2

3

4

6

8 

9

10

13

15

16

17

1

11

12

14

5

7

ACTUATING MECHANISM
1912

ILLUS. PART
PL-51153 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 11800-137 Dowel ...........................................................................................................................................1
2 SC-62-81 Cap Screw 5⁄16-18 x 7⁄8 Hex Hd. .....................................................................................................2
3 WL-6-22 Lockwasher 5⁄16 Light ....................................................................................................................2
4 83424 Base and Brg. Assy ......................................................................................................................1
5 437643 Plate - Stop (1812 Only) ...............................................................................................................1
6 437638 Clip - Locking ................................................................................................................................1
7 WS-2-43 Washer .........................................................................................................................................1
8 437786 Screw - Shoulder ..........................................................................................................................1
9 437785 Lever - Actuating Mech. ...............................................................................................................1

10 70245 Clip - Lever Wear .........................................................................................................................1
11 70297 Pin - Hinge ....................................................................................................................................1
12 PC-3-23 Cotter Pin 1⁄16 x 1⁄2 ..........................................................................................................................1
13 SC-60-21 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1⁄4 Rd. Hd. ...................................................................................................1
14 70399 Spring - Actuating Mech ...............................................................................................................1
15 118161 Dowel - Yoke & Shaft Locating .....................................................................................................1
16 SC-60-20 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1 Rd. Hd. ...................................................................................................1
17 70266 Yoke & Shaft Assy ........................................................................................................................1

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 22 of 49



– 5 –

REPLACEMENT PARTS 1812/1912

1

3

2

4

5

6

7

8-910

11

PL-51746

LEVER TRAY UNIT

ILLUS. PART
PL-51746 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 NS-36-12 Stop Nut 3⁄8-24 “Elastic” ................................................................................................................1
2 WS-21-1 Washer ....................................................................................................................................... AR
3 437654 Spring - Belleville ..........................................................................................................................4
4 WS-21-1 Washer ....................................................................................................................................... AR
5 437873 Knob & Shaft ................................................................................................................................1
6 RR-11-3 Retaining Ring ..............................................................................................................................1
7 438138 Washer - Knob Interlock ...............................................................................................................1
8 438296 Lever - Tray Assy.(Use with Carriage Trays) ...............................................................................1
9 438296-2 Lever - Tray Assy.(For use with Food Chutes) .............................................................................1

10 437653 Bushing - Knob .............................................................................................................................1
11 PG-11-17 Groov Pin 1⁄8 x 9⁄16 (SST) ................................................................................................................1

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 23 of 49



– 6 –

1812/1912 REPLACEMENT PARTS

32

PL-51747

1 THRU 6

9-10 
11

13

14

15

18-19

20

21
22

23
26
27
28 48

49

33
34 35 36

7-8

16
17

12

24

25

37

38

39
40

43

41

42

4445

46

29

47

31

30

SIDE ROD & BEARING
CARRIER UNIT

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 24 of 49



– 7 –

REPLACEMENT PARTS 1812/1912

SIDE ROD & BEARING
CARRIER UNIT

ILLUS. PART
PL-51747 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 87711-242-1 Switch - Lockout ...........................................................................................................................1
2 437632 Bracket - Switch Mounting ............................................................................................................1
3 SC-111-4 Mach. Screw 2-56 x 5⁄8 Rd. Hd. (Mounts switch to bracket) ..........................................................2
4 NS-46-7 Mach. Nut 2-56 (Mounts switch to bracket) ..................................................................................2
5 WL-8-48 Lockwasher 2 Int.”Shakeproof”(Mounts switch bracket to slide rod) ............................................ 2
6 SC-93-4 Mach Screw 8-32 x 1⁄2 Phil. Pan Hd. (Mounts switch bracket to slide rod) ...................................1
7 437637 Spring - Compression ...................................................................................................................1
8 437634 Plunger .........................................................................................................................................1
9 10928-2 Nut - Special .................................................................................................................................1

10 274899 Roller - Horizontal .........................................................................................................................1
11 274898 Stud - Horizontal Roller ................................................................................................................1
12 SC-118-52 Set Screw 1⁄4-20 x 1⁄2 Hdls. Cup Pt. ...............................................................................................1
13 70194 Handle - Gauge Plate ...................................................................................................................1
14 88749-3 Carriage Support & Plug Assy.(Incls.items 12 & 13) .................................................................... 1
15 RR-9-15 Retaining Ring ..............................................................................................................................1
16 274897 Roller - Vertical .............................................................................................................................1
17 BB-4-11 Ball Bearing - Hoover #626ZZ ......................................................................................................1
18 437877 Carriage Bearing Assy.(Incls.items 20, 26, 27, 28 & 48) ..............................................................1
19 274895 Wick - Carriage Bearing ...............................................................................................................1
20 10928-2 Nut - Special .................................................................................................................................1
21 274903 Spring - Carriage Bearing .............................................................................................................2
22 435707 Washer - Bumper (Rubber) ..........................................................................................................1
23 435708 Washer - Backup (SST) ...............................................................................................................1
24 SC-41-15 Cap Screw 5⁄16-18 x 11⁄4 Hex Hd. ...................................................................................................1
25 WL-7-20 Lockwasher 5⁄16 Ext. “Shakeproof” ................................................................................................1
26 109870 Stud - Eccentric ............................................................................................................................1
27 BB-4-11 Ball Bearing - Hoover #626ZZ ......................................................................................................1
28 RR-9-15 Retaining Ring ..............................................................................................................................1
29 438701 Magnet Housing Assy. .................................................................................................................1
30 WL-13-8 Lockwasher 8 Internal Shakeproof ...............................................................................................2
31 SC-25-26 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3⁄8 Bdg. Hd.(Mounts switch to bracket) ......................................................... 2
32 437642 Spring - Extension ........................................................................................................................1
33 438295 Shaft - Lock Assy. ........................................................................................................................1
34 SC-116-81 Set Screw 8-32 x 3⁄16 Soc. Hdls., Cup Pt. ......................................................................................1
35 437641 Spring - Compression ...................................................................................................................1
36 437640 Plunger - Shaft .............................................................................................................................1
37 SC-41-15 Cap Screw 5⁄16-18 x 11⁄4 Hex Hd. ...................................................................................................1
38 WL-7-20 Lockwasher 5⁄16 Ext. “Shakeproof” ................................................................................................1
39 435707 Washer - Bumper (Rubber) ..........................................................................................................1
40 437630 Spacer ..........................................................................................................................................1
41 437778 Screw - Shoulder ..........................................................................................................................1
42 WL-8-27 Lockwasher 3⁄8 Internal Shakeproof ..............................................................................................1
43 437837 Slide Rod - Lower .........................................................................................................................1
44 437629 Slide Rod - Upper .........................................................................................................................1
45 437778 Screw - Shoulder ..........................................................................................................................1
46 WL-8-27 Lockwasher 3⁄8 Internal Shakeproof ..............................................................................................1
47 RR-11-94 Retaining Ring ..............................................................................................................................1
48 437610 Bushing - Nyliner (Incls.item 49) ..................................................................................................2
49 437612 Liner - Bushing .............................................................................................................................2

86262 Eccentric Stud, Bearing & Nut Assy.(Incls.items 20, 26, 27 & 28) ............................................... 1

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 25 of 49



– 8 –

1812/1912 REPLACEMENT PARTS

2
1

7

19
20       

21-22     

8

65 

4  
3 

1817

16

15

9
10

11 12
13

14

PL-51156

1812 BASE UNIT

ILLUS. PART
PL-51156 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 70238 Cover - Bearing Bracket ...............................................................................................................1
2 SD-24-19 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3⁄8 Truss Hd., Type TT .......................................................................2
3 117710 Gasket - Gear Case Cover ...........................................................................................................1
4 116670 Cover - Gear Case .......................................................................................................................1
5 SD-24-4 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 5⁄8 Hex Hd., Type TT ........................................................................5
6 SD-24-5 Self-Tapping Screw 5⁄16-18 x 5⁄8 Hex Hd., Type TT ........................................................................2
7 18682-1 Bumper .........................................................................................................................................4
8 437865 Leg - Cleaning ..............................................................................................................................1
9 NS-15-1 Full Nut 1⁄4-20 Hex .........................................................................................................................2

10 WS-17-21 Washer .........................................................................................................................................1
11 WL-14-10 Lockwasher 1⁄4 Ext. “Shakeproof” .................................................................................................1
12 WS-17-21 Washer .........................................................................................................................................1
13 WL-14-10 Lockwasher 1⁄4 Ext. “Shakeproof” .................................................................................................1
14 SC-41-2 Cap Screw 1⁄4-20 x 1 Hex Hd. .......................................................................................................1
15 SD-24-13 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3⁄8 Pan Hd., Type TT .......................................................................... 2
16 437866 Retainer - Leg ...............................................................................................................................1
17 437655 Cover - Electronics .......................................................................................................................1
18 SD-24-13 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3⁄8 Pan Hd., Type TT .......................................................................... 7
19 274902 Panel - Side ..................................................................................................................................1
20 SC-10-32 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3⁄8 Truss Hd. .................................................................................................4
21 438169 Access Cover - Slide Rods ...........................................................................................................1
22 SD-37-77 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3⁄8 Truss Hd., Type T .........................................................................4

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 26 of 49



– 9 –

REPLACEMENT PARTS 1812/1912

PL-51157

2
1

3

4-5 

6

11
12       

1314-15

17

1821
20

19

9-10

7-8

16

1912 BASE UNIT

ILLUS. PART
PL-51157 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 70238 Cover - Bearing Bracket ...............................................................................................................1
2 SD-24-19 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3⁄8 Truss Hd., Type TT .......................................................................2
3 290038-1 Sub - Base & Bushing Assy. (Incls.items 4, 7 & 8) .......................................................................1
4 SC-62-81 Cap Screw 5⁄16-18 x 7⁄8 Hex Hd. .....................................................................................................4
5 WL-3-44 Lockwasher 5⁄16 Medium................................................................................................................4
6 83681 Foot ..............................................................................................................................................4
7 290063 Bushing - Shifter Sleeve ...............................................................................................................1
8 RR-10-13 Retaining Ring ..............................................................................................................................1
9 437655 Cover - Electronics .......................................................................................................................1

10 SD-24-13 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3⁄8 Pan Hd., Type TT .......................................................................... 7
11 274902 Panel - Side ..................................................................................................................................1
12 SC-10-32 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3⁄8 Truss Hd. .................................................................................................4
13 106503 Knob - Lifting Lever ......................................................................................................................1
14 438169 Access Cover - Slide Rods ...........................................................................................................1
15 SD-37-77 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3⁄8 Truss Hd., Type T .........................................................................4
16 SD-9-16 Self-Tapping Screw 1⁄4-20 x 3⁄4 Hex Hd., Type F ...........................................................................2
17 121920 Retainer - Lifting Lever .................................................................................................................1
18 106504 Lever - Lifting ................................................................................................................................1
19 RR-9-10 Retaining Ring ..............................................................................................................................1
20 108001 Foot - Lifting Lever .......................................................................................................................1
21 106502 Push Nut .......................................................................................................................................1

106505 Lever & Foot Assy. (Incls.items 13 & 18 thru 21) ......................................................................... 1

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 27 of 49



– 10 –

1812/1912 REPLACEMENT PARTS

KNIFE UNIT
(ML-104377 & ML-104275)

PL-51158
1 2 3 4 5 6

8-9

10

11
12
13-14
15

16
17-18

19

20

21-22

32
31
30

29
28

27

33

34

23
24

2526

7

36

35

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 28 of 49



– 11 –

REPLACEMENT PARTS 1812/1912

KNIFE UNIT
(ML-104377 & ML-104275)

ILLUS. PART
PL-51158 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 NS-32-23 Lock Nut 7⁄16-20 “Flexloc” ..............................................................................................................1
2 437113 Washer - Special ..........................................................................................................................1
3 WS-7-50 Washer .........................................................................................................................................1
4 274760-1 Washer - Shock (41⁄64 I.D.) .............................................................................................................1
5 274759 Retainer - Washer ........................................................................................................................1
6 70239 Conveyor - Oil ..............................................................................................................................1
7 12430-3 Key 1⁄8 Sq. x 11⁄8 Lg. ......................................................................................................................1
8 437575 Worm (5T) (1912) (Use with item 18) ...........................................................................................1
9 294193 Worm (4T) (1812) (Use with item 17) ...........................................................................................1

10 NS-46-29 Lock Nut 3⁄4-16 Flexlox ..................................................................................................................1
11 WS-11-46 Washer .........................................................................................................................................1
12 KW-3-10 Key - 606 Woodruff ......................................................................................................................1
13 274908-2 Gear - Knife Shaft Worm (24T) (1912) .........................................................................................1
14 274908-1 Gear - Knife Shaft Worm (25T) (1812) .........................................................................................1
15 BB-15-8 Ball Bearing MRC 105KSZZ-01-ST-A-92-C ................................................................................. 1
16 435785 Knife Shaft & Dowel .....................................................................................................................1
17 437005-1 Knife Shaft Guard Ring & Hub Assy. (1812) (Incls.items 10 thru 12, 14, 15, 21 & 22) ................ 1
18 437005-2 Knife Shaft Guard Ring & Hub Assy. (1912) (Incls.items 10 thru 13 , 15, 21 & 22) ..................... 1
19 BB-15-8 Ball Bearing MRC 105KSZZ-01-ST-A-92-C ................................................................................. 1
20 111154 Ring - Knife Shaft .........................................................................................................................1
21 437008 Plate - Cam Sharpener .................................................................................................................2
22 NS-25-1 Nut-Crown 10-24 ..........................................................................................................................4
23 437880 Stud - Top Cover Locking .............................................................................................................1
24 437994 Spring - Top Cover .......................................................................................................................1
25 437879 Knob - Top Cover Locking ............................................................................................................1
26 SC-122-53 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 5⁄8 Phil. Pan Hd. ............................................................................................1
27 SC-64-4 Set Screw 1⁄4-28 x 3⁄8 Hdls., Flat Pt. “Nylok” ..................................................................................1
28 73356-2 Screw - Knife (Incls.items 27 & 29) ..............................................................................................1
29 73265 Plug - Plate Thrust ........................................................................................................................1
30 SD-37-44 Self-Tapping Screw 1⁄4-20 x 15⁄8 Pan Hd., Type TT .......................................................................4
31 WS-22-8 Washer .........................................................................................................................................2
32 435401 Spacer - Deflector Mounting .........................................................................................................2
33 275913-1 Knife (Service) ..............................................................................................................................1
34 437422 Top Knife Cover Assy. (Packaged) (Incls.items 23 thru 26) ......................................................... 1
35 438297 Ring Assy. W/Cam Plates (Incls.items 21, 22 & 36) .................................................................... 1
36 437211 Stud - Cam Plate ..........................................................................................................................4

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 29 of 49



– 12 –

1812/1912 REPLACEMENT PARTS

KNIFE UNIT
(ML-104550 & ML-104552)

PL-53439
1 2 3 4 5 6

8-9

10

11
12
13-14
15

16
17-18

19
20

37
36
35

34
33

32

38

39

27
26

25
23
24

22

21

28

29

31

7

30

41

40

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 30 of 49



– 13 –

REPLACEMENT PARTS 1812/1912

KNIFE UNIT
(ML-104550 & ML-104552)

ILLUS. PART
PL-53439 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 NS-032-23 Lock Nut 7⁄16 -20 “Flexloc” ..............................................................................................................1
2 00-437113 Washer - Special ..........................................................................................................................1
3 WS-007-50 Washer .........................................................................................................................................1
4 00-274760-00001 Washer - Shock (41⁄64 I.D.) ............................................................................................................1
5 00-274759 Retainer - Washer ........................................................................................................................1
6 00-070239 Conveyor - Oil ..............................................................................................................................1
7 00-012430-00003 Key 1⁄8 Sq. x 11⁄8 Lg. ......................................................................................................................1
8 00-437575 Worm (5T) (1912) (Use with Item 18) ...........................................................................................1
9 00-294193 Worm (4T) (1812) (Use with Item 17) ...........................................................................................1

10 NS-046-29 Lock Nut 3⁄4 -16 Flexlox .................................................................................................................1
11 WS-011-46 Washer .........................................................................................................................................1
12 KW-003-10 Key - 606 Woodruff ......................................................................................................................1
13 00-274908-00002 Gear - Knife Shaft Worm (24T) (1912) .........................................................................................1
14 00-274908-00001 Gear - Knife Shaft Worm (25T) (1812) .........................................................................................1
15 BB-015-08 Ball Bearing MRC 105KSZZ-01-ST-A-92-C .................................................................................1
16 00-435785 Knife Shaft & Dowel .....................................................................................................................1
17 00-439697-00003 Knife Shaft Guard Ring & Hub(1812)(Incls. items 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 19, 40 & 41) ..................... 1
18 00-439697-00004 Knife Shaft Guard Ring & Hub(1912)(Incls. items 10 thru 13, 15, 19, 40 & 41) ........................... 1
19 BB-015-08 Ball Bearing MRC 105KSZZ-01-ST-A-92-C .................................................................................1
20 00-111154 Ring - Knife Shaft .........................................................................................................................1
21 00-438420 Knob .............................................................................................................................................2
22 00-438423 Handle - Cam ...............................................................................................................................4
23 00-438448 Cam Roller & Rivet Assy. .............................................................................................................1
24 SC-122-86 Mach. Screw “Special” 6-32 x 5⁄8 Pan Hd. ..................................................................................... 1
25 00-438455 Shoulder Bolt ................................................................................................................................1
26 SC-119-55 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1 Pan Hd. ...................................................................................................4
27 00-437880 Stud - Top Cover Locking .............................................................................................................1
28 00-437994 Spring - Top Cover .......................................................................................................................1
29 00-437879 Knob - Top Cover Locking ............................................................................................................1
30 WL-013-02 Lockwasher 4 Int. Shakeproof ......................................................................................................1
31 SC-122-53 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 5⁄8 Phil. Pan Hd. ............................................................................................1
32 SC-064-04 Set Screw 1⁄4 -28 x 3⁄8 Hdls., Flat Pt. “Nylok” ..................................................................................1
33 00-073356-00002 Screw - Knife (Incls. items 32 & 34) ............................................................................................. 1
34 00-073265 Plug - Plate Thrust ........................................................................................................................1
35 SD-037-44 Self-Tapping Screw 1⁄4 -20 x 15⁄8 Pan Hd., Type TT ...................................................................... 4
36 WS-022-08 Washer .........................................................................................................................................2
37 00-435401 Spacer - Deflector Mounting .........................................................................................................2
38 00-275913-00001 Knife (Service) ..............................................................................................................................1
39 00-437422 Top Knife Cover Assy. (Packaged) (Incls. items 27 thru 31) ........................................................1
40 00-439696-00002 Pin & Ring Guard Assy. (Incls. items 21 thru 26) .........................................................................1
41 00-438439 Frame - Base & Pins Assy. ..........................................................................................................1

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 31 of 49



– 14 –

1812/1912 REPLACEMENT PARTS

KNIFE SHARPENER UNIT
(ML-104377 & ML-104275)

ILLUS. PART
PL-50723 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 SC-122-31 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 7⁄16 Phil. Oval Hd. ..........................................................................................1
2 435081 Top Cover - Sharpener .................................................................................................................1
3 274934 Button - Truing Arm ......................................................................................................................1
4 119871 Spacer - Grinding Wheel Shaft .....................................................................................................1
5 BA-2-1 Ball 1⁄8 Dia. ...................................................................................................................................11
6 270503 Shaft - Grinding Wheel .................................................................................................................1
7 437847 Stone Service Kit (Incls. Fiber Washer Between items 7 & 8) ..................................................... 1
8 435814 Retaining Screw (R.H.) .................................................................................................................1
9 274933 Body - Sharpener & Pins ..............................................................................................................1

10 274929 Arm - Truing .................................................................................................................................1
11 PG-7-40 Groove Pin 1⁄16 ...............................................................................................................................1
12 119882 Holder & Truing Stone Assy .........................................................................................................1
13 435324 Spring - Truing Stone ...................................................................................................................1
14 437384 Spring - Truing Arm ......................................................................................................................1
15 69585-1 Plug Button ...................................................................................................................................1
16 RR-6-22 Retaining Ring ..............................................................................................................................1
17 RR-11-4 Retaining Ring ..............................................................................................................................1
18 SD-15-40 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3⁄8 Phil Pan Hd., Type TT ...................................................................2
19 119867 Spring - Compression ...................................................................................................................1
20 270501 Sleeve - Sharpener ......................................................................................................................1

274926 Sharpener Assy.(Incls.items 1 thru 20) ........................................................................................1
437848 Sharpener Kit TMS-E (Incls.item 7 & 12) ..................................................................................... 1

�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�

��
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
��

����
����
����

1 2

3

4

5
6 7

8

9

10
11

1412
13

16 18

19

20

17
15

P L - 5 0 7 2 3

�������������

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 32 of 49



– 15 –

REPLACEMENT PARTS 1812/1912

KNIFE SHARPENER UNIT
(ML-104550 & ML-104552)

ILLUS. PART
PL-51749 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 SC-122-93 Mach. Screw “Special” 10-24 x 1⁄2 Phil. Truss Hd. ........................................................................ 2
2 438459-1 Plate & Cover Assy. .....................................................................................................................1
3 SC-122-87 Mach. Screw “Special” 8-32 x 1⁄4 Pan Hd. ..................................................................................... 1
4 438428-2 Actuator ........................................................................................................................................1
5 438430 Spring - Main ................................................................................................................................1
6 438464 Plunger & Ball Bearing Assy.(Incls.item 7) ................................................................................... 1
7 BB-21-36 Ball Bearing NSK R4BDD ............................................................................................................2
8 438437 Spring - Return .............................................................................................................................1
9 438449 Housing & Stud Assy. ...................................................................................................................1

10 438417 Shaft - Grinding Wheel .................................................................................................................1
11 439691 Stone Service Kit ..........................................................................................................................1
12 435814 Retaining Screw (R.H.) .................................................................................................................1
13 438442 Screw - Shoulder “Special” ...........................................................................................................1
14 SC-122-87 Mach. Screw “Special” 8-32 x 1⁄4 Pan Hd. ..................................................................................... 1
15 438434 Lever - Locking .............................................................................................................................1
16 438435 Spring - “U”(Long end to inserted into housing) ...........................................................................1
17 SC-122-84 Mach. Screw “Special” 2-56 x 9⁄16 Pan Hd. ....................................................................................1
18 438466 Stone - Truing ...............................................................................................................................1
19 435324 Spring - Truing Stone ...................................................................................................................2
20 RR-6-22 Retaining Ring ..............................................................................................................................1
21 438445 Arm - Truing & Pusher Rod Assy. ................................................................................................1
22 SC-122-85 Mach. Screw “Special” 4-40 x 1⁄4 Flat Hd. ..................................................................................... 2
23 438421 Plate - Rear Locking .....................................................................................................................1
24 RR-6-22 Retaining Ring ..............................................................................................................................1
25 RR-6-3 Retaining Ring ..............................................................................................................................1
26 438426 Spring - Truing Arm ......................................................................................................................1
27 RR-6-3 Retaining Ring ..............................................................................................................................1

438438-1 Sharpener Assy.(Incls.items 1 thru 27) ........................................................................................1

P L - 5 1 7 4 9

�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
��

��
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�

�
�

���
���
���
���

�
��
��

1

2

3
4

5

8

9

10
11

12

17

16

1314

15

18

19
20

21
22

23

25

26

27

24

6-7

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 33 of 49



– 16 –

1812/1912 REPLACEMENT PARTS

1812 CARRIAGE TRAY UNIT

ILLUS. PART
PL-22262-1 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

* 1 70194 Handle - Gauge Plate ...................................................................................................................1
* 2 75930 Plate - Pusher ...............................................................................................................................1
* 3 75945 Pusher Plate & Handle Assy. (Incls.items 1 & 2) .........................................................................1

4 290984 Thumb Screw - Fence ..................................................................................................................1
5 295118 Fence & Thumb Screw Assy. (Packaged)(Incls.item 4)(SST) ......................................................1
6 295117 High Fence & Thumb Screw Assy (Horizontal Carriage Tray)(Incls.item 4)(SST) ....................... 1

* 7 118332-1 Tube & Angled Seat Assy ............................................................................................................1
8 70360-1 Button - Plastic .............................................................................................................................5
9 70341 Meat Holder - Meat Grip ...............................................................................................................2

10 437115-1 Carriage Tray Assy. (SST)(Incls.item 13) ..................................................................................... 1
11 SC-8-9 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3⁄8 Rd. Hd. ...................................................................................................2
12 72579 Clip - Meat Grip Retaining ............................................................................................................1
13 435949 Shaft - Knob Assy. ........................................................................................................................1
14 437124 Bearing - Meat Grip Arm ..............................................................................................................2
15 WS-21-19 Washer ....................................................................................................................................... AR
16 437987 Meat Grip Arm & Bearing Assy. (Incls.item 14) ............................................................................1
17 70344 Washer - Handle Tension .............................................................................................................1
18 68042 Screw - Truss Hd. “Nylok” ............................................................................................................1
19 70345 Washer - Handle Retaining ..........................................................................................................1
20 70202 Handle - Meat Grip (Non-Metallic) ................................................................................................1
21 437006 Washer - Handle ..........................................................................................................................1
22 437007 Washer .........................................................................................................................................1
23 437908 Meat Grip Assy. (Standard) ..........................................................................................................1
24 438175 Meat Grip Assy. (Light Weight) (Packaged) .................................................................................1
25 438176 Meat Grip Assy. (Heavy) (Packaged) (Incls.items 8 & 9) ............................................................. 1

437912-2 Meat Grip Assy. & Arm Assy. (Standard) (Incls.items 17 thru 23) ...............................................1

* Attachment chute (Special, used in place of carriage)

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 34 of 49



– 17 –

REPLACEMENT PARTS 1812/1912

1912 CARRIAGE TRAY UNIT

ILLUS. PART
PL-22262-2 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

* 1 70194 Handle - Gauge Plate ...................................................................................................................1
* 2 75930 Plate - Pusher ...............................................................................................................................1
* 3 75945 Pusher Plate & Handle Assy. (Incls.items 1 & 2) .........................................................................1

4 290984 Thumb Screw - Fence ..................................................................................................................1
5 295118 Carriage Fence & Thumb Screw Assy. (Packaged)(Incls.item 4)(SST) ....................................... 1
6 295117 High Fence & Thum Screw Assy. (Horizontal Carriage Tray)(Package)(Incls.item 4)(SST) ........ 1

* 7 118332-1 Tube & Angled Seat Assy ............................................................................................................1
8 70360-1 Button - Plastic .............................................................................................................................5
9 70341 Meat Holder - Meat Grip (Use with item 10) .................................................................................2

10 438176 Meat Grip Assy. (Heavy) (Packaged) (Incls.items 8 & 9) ............................................................. 1
11 437115-1 Carriage Tray Assy. (SST) (Incls.item 15) ....................................................................................1
12 437116 Horizontal Carriage Tray & Slide Rod Assy. (SST) (Incls.item 15) .............................................. 1
13 SC-8-9 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3⁄8 Rd. Hd. ...................................................................................................2
14 72579 Clip - Meat Grip Retaining ............................................................................................................1
15 435949 Shaft - Knob Assy. ........................................................................................................................1
16 437124 Bearing - Meat Grip Arm ..............................................................................................................2
17 WS-21-19 Washer ....................................................................................................................................... AR
18 437987 Meat Grip Arm & Bearing Assy. (Incls.item 16) ............................................................................ 1
19 70344 Washer - Handle Tension .............................................................................................................1
20 68042 Screw - Truss Hd. “Nylok” ............................................................................................................1
21 70345 Washer - Handle Retaining ..........................................................................................................1
22 70202 Handle - Meat Grip (Non-Metallic) ................................................................................................1
23 437006 Washer - Handle ..........................................................................................................................1
24 437007 Washer .........................................................................................................................................1
25 437908 Meat Grip Assy. (Standard) ..........................................................................................................1
26 438177 Handle - Meat Grip (Heavy) (Packaged) ......................................................................................1

437912-2 Meat Grip Assy. & Arm Assy. (Standard) (Incls.items 17 thru 25) ............................................... 1

* Attachment chute (Special, used in place of carriage)

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 35 of 49



– 18 –

1812/1912 REPLACEMENT PARTS

1912 GEAR CASE UNIT

ILLUS. PART
PL-21378 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 RR-4-17 Retaining Ring ..............................................................................................................................1
2 WS-7-21 Washer .........................................................................................................................................1
3 70259 Engaging Arm Assy ......................................................................................................................1
4 70283 Washer - Pivot Shaft Thrust .........................................................................................................1
5 RR-4-3 Retaining Ring ..............................................................................................................................1
6 70303 Roller - Engaging Mech ................................................................................................................1
7 70295 Shaft - Engaging Mech .................................................................................................................1
8 70396 Ring - Stop Retaining ...................................................................................................................1
9 70324 Stop - Engaging Mech. Shaft .......................................................................................................1

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 36 of 49



– 19 –

REPLACEMENT PARTS 1812/1912

1912 GEAR CASE UNIT (Cont.)

ILLUS. PART
PL-21378 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

10 70307 Spring - Engaging Mech ...............................................................................................................1
11 SC-9-28 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3⁄8 Rd. Hd. ...................................................................................................2
12 103915 Cover Plate - Connecting Rod ......................................................................................................2
13 70268 Connecting Rod Assy ...................................................................................................................1
14 WS-8-9 Washer .........................................................................................................................................2
15 WS-8-8 Washer .........................................................................................................................................1
16 WS-7-21 Washer .........................................................................................................................................1
17 RR-4-17 Retaining Ring ..............................................................................................................................1
18 RP-2-46 Roll Pin 1⁄4 Dia. x 11⁄4 Lg. ...............................................................................................................1
19 123889 Arm & Bearing Assy .....................................................................................................................1
20 70290 Washer - Crank Arm Thrust .........................................................................................................1
21 70442 Seal - Drive Shaft .........................................................................................................................1
22 SC-14-76 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3⁄8 Flat Hd. ..................................................................................................6
23 70234 Cover - Gear Pump Bottom ..........................................................................................................1
24 70244 Gasket - Bottom Cover .................................................................................................................1
25 70243 Gear - Oil Pump Drive (27T) ........................................................................................................1
26 70242 Gear - Oil Pump Idler (27T) ..........................................................................................................1
27 11800-200 Dowel ...........................................................................................................................................1
28 BN-2-13 Needle Bearing (Torrington #B-86) ..............................................................................................1
29 SC-62-68 Cap Screw 1⁄2-20 x 3⁄4 Hex Hd. ......................................................................................................1
30 WS-21-21 Washer .........................................................................................................................................1
31 64465-3 Plug - Oil Fill .................................................................................................................................1
32 WS-21-20 Washer .........................................................................................................................................1
33 SC-63-14 Set Screw 8-32 x 1⁄4 Hdls., Flat Pt. ................................................................................................1
34 NS-32-1 Stop Nut 10-24 “Flexloc” ..............................................................................................................1
35 70285 Spring - Shifter Mech. ...................................................................................................................1
36 70446 Shift Rod, Selector & Knob Assy ..................................................................................................1
37 70286 Knuckle - Shifter ...........................................................................................................................1
38 NS-9-30 Mach. Nut 10-32 Hex ...................................................................................................................2
39 70296 Bracket - Shifter ............................................................................................................................1
40 RP-2-28 Roll Pin 3⁄16 Dia. x 3⁄4 Lg. ................................................................................................................1
41 67500-2 “O” Ring ........................................................................................................................................1
42 12430-3 Key 1⁄8 Sq. x 11⁄8 Lg. ......................................................................................................................1
43 61654 Yoke - Shifter ................................................................................................................................1
44 61655 Shoe - Shifter ...............................................................................................................................2
45 70267 Shaft - Shifter ...............................................................................................................................1
46 BN-2-15 Needle Bearing (Torrington #B-126) ............................................................................................1
47 70281 Washer - Gear Thrust ...................................................................................................................1
48 70274 Collar - Diving Key ........................................................................................................................1
49 72715 Gear - Driven (119T) (Low Speed) ...............................................................................................1
50 70170 Gear - Driven (114T)(High Speed) ...............................................................................................1
51 293036 Shaft - Crank Arm Drive ...............................................................................................................1
52 435543 Key - Diving ..................................................................................................................................1
53 70308 Spring - Diving Key .......................................................................................................................1
54 61656 Sleeve - Clutch Shifter ..................................................................................................................1
55 BN-2-14 Needle Bearing (Torrington #M-881) ............................................................................................1
56 WL-3-37 Lockwasher 1⁄4 Medium .................................................................................................................3
57 SC-36-6 Cap Screw 1⁄4-20 x 1 Hex Hd. .......................................................................................................3
58 70156 Carrier - Pinion Shaft Bearing ......................................................................................................1
59 BB-15-37 Ball Bearing - N.D. #3L03 .............................................................................................................1
60 RR-11-52 Retaining Ring ..............................................................................................................................1
61 RP-3-8 Roll Pin 3⁄16 Dia. x 11⁄8 Lg ...............................................................................................................1
62 70159 Gear - Worm (29T) .......................................................................................................................1
63 70248 Fitting & Oil Tube Assy .................................................................................................................1
64 70275 Collar - Pivot Shaft Thrust ............................................................................................................1
65 RP-3-12 Roll Pin 1⁄8 Dia. x 11⁄4 Lg. ...............................................................................................................1
66 70283 Washer - Thrust ............................................................................................................................1
67 SD-33-8 Self-Tapping Screw 5⁄16-18 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT ........................................................... 4
68 SD-33-9 Self-Tapping Screw 5⁄16-18 x 3 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT ........................................................... 7
69 124640-1 Gear Case, Bearing & Dowel Assy (Incls. items 21 & 46) ............................................................1
70 WL-8-13 Lockwasher 10 Internal Shakeproof ............................................................................................. 2
71 72716 Shaft - Pinion (19T & 14T) ............................................................................................................1

72714 Brg. Carrier, Pinion Shaft & Gear Assy (Incls. items 58 thru 62 & 71) ......................................... 1
106933 Drive Shaft Assy (Incls. items 51, 52, 53 & 54) ............................................................................ 1

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 37 of 49



– 20 –

1812/1912 REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 19315 REV. A OCTOBER 1999 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

GAUGE PLATE & INDEXING MECH.

ILLUS. PART
PL-22358-1 NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 124768 Gauge Plate Unit ..........................................................................................................................1
2 274989-2 Gauge Plate Support & Slide Rod Assy. ......................................................................................1
3 112913 Screw - Special ............................................................................................................................2
4 SC-23-10 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3⁄4 Oval Hd. .................................................................................................1
5 114214 Cap - Index Knob .........................................................................................................................1
6 118175 Dial Assy ......................................................................................................................................1
7 76948 Disc. - Indexing Drive ...................................................................................................................1
8 RP-2-40 Roll Pin 3⁄32 Dia. x 3⁄4 Lg. ................................................................................................................1
9 10928-2 Nut - Special .................................................................................................................................2

10 437626 Shaft - Indexing ............................................................................................................................1
11 88298 Washer - Belleville ........................................................................................................................2
12 87495 Worm - Indexing ...........................................................................................................................1
13 RP-3-1 Roll Pin 5⁄32 Dia. x 5⁄8 Lg. ................................................................................................................1
14 SC-63-28 Set Screw 1⁄4-20 x 1 Hdls., Flat Pt. ................................................................................................1
15 NS-17-1 Jam Nut 1⁄4-20 Hex ........................................................................................................................1
16 NS-32-12 Stop Nut 5⁄16-18 “Flexloc” ...............................................................................................................1
17 437213 Indexing Plate Assy.(Incls.items 18, 19, 27 & 28) ........................................................................ 1
18 437212 Spring - Indexing Plate .................................................................................................................1
19 SC-8-14 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3⁄16 Rd. Hd. ..................................................................................................1
20 70343 Roller - Indexing Plate (Straight) ..................................................................................................1
21 274906 Spring - Gage Plate ......................................................................................................................1
22 76952 Plug - Expansion ..........................................................................................................................1
23 291171-1 Spacer - Gauge Plate Sprocket (.003 Thk.) .................................................................................1
24 291171-2 Spacer - Gauge Plate Sprocket (.005 Thk.) .................................................................................3
25 122559 Shim (Specify Dash #: -1 = .0075 Thk.; -2 = .010 Thk. & -3 = .0125 Thk.) ................................ AR
26 122573 Shim (Specify Dash #: -1 = .002 Thk.; -2 = .003 Thk.; -3 = .004 Thk.; -4 = .005 Thk.) .............. AR
27 70342 Roller - Indexing ...........................................................................................................................1
28 291569 Stud - Collar Assy .........................................................................................................................1
29 274911 Deflector .......................................................................................................................................1
30 437627 Collar (Incls.item 31) ....................................................................................................................1
31 SC-40-56 Cap Screw 8-32 x 1⁄2 Soc. Hd. ......................................................................................................1

437989 Indexing Shaft & Worm Assy.(Incls.items 10, 12 & 13) ................................................................1

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 38 of 49



U
se

r G
ui

de

Online Parts Catalog

Section 1 – If Equipment ML Number is known
Section 2 – If Equipment ML Number is not known

Note:  It is helpful, but not essential to know
the ML (Material List) Number of the
equipment for which a part is needed

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 39 of 49

http://www.hobartservice.com/parts/


U
se

r G
ui

de

Next
select 
SMARTPARTS

From 
hobartservice.com
select
PARTS

Web Browser Pop-up blocker must be turned off for this site in order for SmartParts to operate

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 40 of 49



This is SmartParts 
home page

If the ML Number of 
the Equipment is 
known,
select
Use SmartParts Now

(We’ll explain what to 
do if the ML number of 
the Equipment is not 
known in Section 2)

Enter the ML number
and click on
Search SmartParts

For this example, the part needed is a Water 
Pressure Gauge used on the LX 30 Undercounter
Dishwasher

The ML number of this dishwasher is 104352 104352

104352
S

ec
tio

n 
1 

–
If 

E
qu

ip
m

en
t M

L 
N

um
be

r i
s 

kn
ow

n

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 41 of 49



•

Click on the
Radio button
to select the
Parts Catalog

Then click on
Continue

The Water Pressure Gauge is 
on the Base Assembly

Select Base Assembly

Then click on Continue

S
ec

tio
n 

1 
–

If 
E

qu
ip

m
en

t M
L 

N
um

be
r i

s 
kn

ow
n

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 42 of 49



•

Select an appropriate figure size

Locate the part needed (Water 
Pressure Gauge) on the drawing

Placing the cursor on the number 
will display the Description of the 
Part

Click on the number pointing to 
the part

S
ec

tio
n 

1 
–

If 
E

qu
ip

m
en

t M
L 

N
um

be
r i

s 
kn

ow
n

19: Gauge – Water Pressure (LX30/40, LXG, & LXiG Series)

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 43 of 49



• Selecting the part on the figure causes the part to be highlighted on the parts list

• Click on the Add button to add the part to the shopping cart

• You can add more parts or change the quantity of the parts already in the cart

• When finished, click on  the Confirm Parts Selected and then on Print Parts List if 
you want to print 

S
ec

tio
n 

1 
–

If 
E

qu
ip

m
en

t M
L 

N
um

be
r i

s 
kn

ow
n

Use SMARTPARTS Now

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 44 of 49

http://www.hobartservice.com/parts/


S
ec

tio
n 

2 
–

If 
E

qu
ip

m
en

t M
L 

N
um

be
r i

s 
no

t k
no

w
n

This (again) is SmartParts 
home page

For this example, the part 
needed is a Water 
Pressure Gauge used on 
the LX 30 Undercounter
Dishwasher

If the ML Number of the 
Equipment is not known, 
click on the Radio button
to select Warewash / 
Waste Equipment

Then click on Continue

(Go to Section 1 if you do know 
the ML number of the 
Equipment)

Click on the Radio button
to select UnderCounter
Dishwasher

Then click on
Continue

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 45 of 49



Click on the Radio button
to select LX Series 
Dishwashers

Then click on
Continue

S
ec

tio
n 

2 
–

If 
E

qu
ip

m
en

t M
L 

N
um

be
r i

s 
no

t k
no

w
n

The Water Pressure Gauge
is on the Base Assembly

Select Base Assembly

Then click on Continue

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 46 of 49



Locate the part needed (Water 
Pressure Gauge) on the 
drawing

Placing the cursor on the 
number will display the 
Description of the Part

Click on the number pointing to 
the part

S
ec

tio
n 

2 
–

If 
E

qu
ip

m
en

t M
L 

N
um

be
r i

s 
no

t k
no

w
n

19: Gauge – Water Pressure (LX30/40, LXG, & LXiG Series)

Select an appropriate figure size

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 47 of 49



• Selecting the part on the figure causes the part to be highlighted on the parts list

• Click on the Add button to add the part to the shopping cart

• You can add more parts or change the quantity of the parts already in the cart

• When finished, click on  the Confirm Parts Selected and then on Print Parts List if 
you want to print 

S
ec

tio
n 

2 
–

If 
E

qu
ip

m
en

t M
L 

N
um

be
r i

s 
no

t k
no

w
n

Use SMARTPARTS Now

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 48 of 49

http://www.hobartservice.com/parts/


 

 

1812 SLICERS 

 

JANUARY 2010 

 
PRODUCT SERVICE DEPARTMENT TROY, OH. 45374-0001 

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST 
 

1812 SLICERS 
 

Qty Part Number Description 

1 087711-243-2 Sensor 

1 087714-042-1 Relay (2 Pole, under 150 Volt) 

1 087711-242-1 Switch - Lockout 

1 437637 Spring - Compression 

1 437634 Plunger 

1 437642 Spring - Extension 

1 437641 Spring - Compression 

1 437640 Plunger - Shaft 

1 437873 Knob and Shaft 

1 479755-1 Groove Pin 
 

 
 
 

1812 SLicer Technical Maunal Page 49 of 49


	FRONT COVER
	HOBART SERVICES
	SPECIFICATIONS
	INSTRUCTION MANUAL
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	GENERAL
	INSTALLATION
	OPERATION
	CLEANING
	MAINTENANCE
	TROUBLESHOOTING

	ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAMS
	PARTS CATALOG
	ELECTRICAL UNIT
	MOTOR PARTS
	ACTUATING MECHANISM 1912
	LEVER TRAY UNIT
	SIDE ROD & BEARING CARRIER UNIT
	1812 BASE UNIT
	1912 BASE UNIT
	KNIFE UNIT (ML-104377 & ML-104275
	KNIFE UNIT (ML-104550 & ML-104552)
	KNIFE SHARPENER UNIT (ML-104377 & ML-104275)
	KNIFE SHARPENER UNIT (ML-104550 & ML-104552)
	1812 CARRIAGE TRAY UNIT
	1912 CARRIAGE TRAY UNIT
	1912 GEAR CASE UNIT
	GAUGE PLATE & INDEXING MECH.

	SMARTPARTS USER GUIDE
	RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile ()
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 99
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 600
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 600
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Moore Wallace - RRD Job Options for High-Resolution PDFs)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2540 2540]
  /PageSize [792.000 1224.000]
>> setpagedevice




